

## **Information Governance**

White Building Littlemore Mental Health Centre Sandford Road Littlemore Oxford OX4 4XN

Tel: 0845 219 1269 Fax: 0845 219 1275 Web: www.oxfordhealth.nhs.uk

6 June 2018 Reference no. 18190052

Dear

## **Request for Information: Freedom of Information Act**

Thank you for your email of 8 May making a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act. You requested the following information and the Trust is able to provide the information below in response:

## Request

- 1. Does your organisation have a Microsoft volume licensing agreement in place
- 2. If yes, to 1. above, what type of volume license agreement(s) is it. For example (but not limited to) Subscription, Enterprise Wide Agreement, Office 365. Please list all agreements types if you have more than one
- 3. For each volume licensing agreement, what is the yearly contract value (please not exemption due to commercial sensitivities is not applicable here as this information should already be made public)
- 4. For each volume licensing agreement, please provide detailed list of licenses descriptions, SKU's and their quantities

## Response:

- 1. Yes the organisation does have Volume License Agreements with Microsoft
- 2. We have the following:
  - a. Enterprise 6
  - b. Enterprise Subscription 6
  - c. Select Plus
- 3. The cost varies year on year depending on consumption and whether or not SA is purchased. The Trust does not routinely purchase SA on all licenses.

4. The entire list is below, however please note that this includes licensing allocation from NHS Digital relating to the legacy NHS EWA, and does not include the new allocation of Windows 10 licensing from the recently-announced EWA.

| Applications | MapPoint  | 2013      | 1   |
|--------------|---|-----------|-----|
| Applications | MapPoint  | 2011      | 1   |
| Applications | Office Professional                                   | Plus 2016 | 1   |
| Applications | Office Professional                                   | Plus 2013 | 204 |
| Applications | Office Professional                                   | Plus 2010 | 63  |
| Applications | Office Standard                                       | 2013      | 1   |
| Applications | Office Standard                                       | 2010      | 9   |
| Applications | OneNote   | 2007      | 10  |
| Applications | Project   | 2013      | 88  |
| Applications | Project   | 2010      | 81  |
| Applications | Project   | 2007      | 10  |
| Applications | Project Professional                                  | 2010      | 7   |
| Applications | Visio Premium   | 2010      | 1   |
| Applications | Visio Professional                                    | 2010      | 10  |
| Applications | Visio Professional                                    | 2007      | 6   |
| Applications | Visio Standard  | 2013      | 44  |
| Applications | Visio Standard  | 2010      | 33  |
| Applications | Visio Standard  | 2007      | 2   |
| Applications | Visual Studio Enterprise with MSDN                    | 2015      | 2   |
| Applications | Visual Studio Professional Edition                    | 2013      | 2   |
| Applications | Visual Studio Professional Edition                    | 2010      | 2   |
| Applications | Visual Studio Professional with MSDN                  | 2017      | 10  |
| Applications | Visual Studio Professional with MSDN                  | 2015      | 1   |
| Applications | Visual Studio Professional with MSDN                  | 2012      | 1   |
| Servers      | Azure Information Protection Premium Plan 1           |           | 1   |
| Servers      | Core Infrastructure Server Suite Datacenter - 2 Proc  |           | 11  |
| Servers      | Core Infrastructure Server Suite Standard             |           | 40  |
| Servers      | Dynamics CRM Essential User CAL                       | 2015      | 1   |
| Servers      | Dynamics CRM Professional - User CAL                  | 2015      | 1   |
| Servers      | Dynamics CRM Server                                   | 2015      | 1   |
| Servers      | Exchange Enterprise CAL without Services - Device CAL | 2010      | 199 |
| Servers      | Exchange Server - Enterprise                          | 2010      | 4   |
|              |   |           |     |

| Servers  | Exchange Server - Standard   | 2010           | 4    |
|----------|--|----------------|------|
| Servers  | Exchange Server Standard CAL - User CAL                              | 2016           | 5432 |
| Servers  | Forefront Threat Management Gateway Standard Edition - Per Processor | 2010           | 2    |
| Servers  | Office 365 E1  |                | 1    |
| Servers  | Office 365 E3  |                | 7051 |
| Servers  | Office 365 F1  |                | 1    |
| Servers  | Office SharePoint Server   | 2007           | 1    |
| Servers* | Project Server - Device CAL  | 2010           | 7    |
| Servers  | SharePoint Server  | 2013           | 5    |
| Servers  | SharePoint Server Standard CAL - Device CAL                          | 2010           | 62   |
| Servers  | SharePoint Server Standard CAL - User CAL                            | 2016           | 5432 |
| Servers  | Skype for Business Server Standard User CAL                          | 2015           | 5432 |
| Servers  | SQL - Device CAL   | 2008 Release 2 | 62   |
| Servers  | SQL - User CAL   | 2008 Release 2 | 23   |
| Servers  | SQL Server - Developer   | 2014           | 25   |
| Servers  | SQL Server - Enterprise  | 2008 Release 2 | 6    |
| Servers  | SQL Server - Standard  | 2012           | 5    |
| Servers  | SQL Server - Standard  | 2008 Release 2 | 19   |
| Servers  | SQL Server - Standard  | 2008           | 5    |
| Servers  | SQL Server Enterprise Core   | 2017           | 28   |
| Servers  | SQL Server Standard Core   | 2017           | 164  |
| Servers  | SQL Server Standard Core   | 2014           | 4    |
| Servers  | System Center Configuration Manager                                  | 2007 Release 3 | 1    |
| Servers  | System Center Configuration Manager Client ML                        | 1606           | 5432 |
| Servers  | System Center Configuration Manager Client ML                        | 2007 Release 3 | 62   |
| Servers  | System Center Configuration Manager w/ SQL<br>Technology             | 2007 Release 2 | 1    |
| Servers  | System Center Endpoint Protection                                    | 2012 R2        | 5432 |
| Servers* | Visual Studio Team Foundation Server                                 | 2017           | 10   |
| Servers* | Visual Studio Team Foundation Server                                 | 2015           | 1    |
| Servers* | Visual Studio Team Foundation Server User CAL                        | 2017           | 10   |
| Servers  | Windows Remote Desktop Services - Device CAL                         | 2012           | 150  |
| Servers  | Windows Remote Desktop Services - Device CAL                         | 2008           | 266  |
| Servers  | Windows Remote Desktop Services - User CAL                           | 2012           | 300  |
| Servers  | Windows Remote Desktop Services - User CAL                           | 2008           | 42   |
| Servers  | Windows Server - Enterprise  | 2008 Release 2 | 6    |

| Servers | Windows Server - Standard | 2012           | 11   |
|---------|---------------------------|----------------|------|
| Servers | Windows Server - Standard | 2008 Release 2 | 74   |
| Servers | Windows Server - Standard | 2008           | 1    |
| Servers | Windows Server - User CAL | 2016           | 5432 |
| Servers | Windows Server - User CAL | 2008           | 1080 |
| Servers | Windows Web Server        | 2008 Release 2 | 1    |
| Systems | Windows                   | 7 Professional | 0    |

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to me and I will ensure the decision is reviewed. The Trust will consider undertaking a review if requested to do so within 40 working days of the date the response is received by the applicant, and will apply discretion if a longer period of time has passed.

Should you wish to make a complaint as a result of the outcome of such a review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for a decision.

Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the Trust for Fol Act matters.

The ICO can be contacted at:

The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF

Please contact me if there are any further queries.

Kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

Mark Underwood

Head of Information Governance